

AGENDA  
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE  
May 17, 2022  
2200 Harnish Drive  
Village Board Room  
7:30 P.M.

Trustee Spella - Chairperson  
Trustee Glogowski  
Trustee Dianis  
Trustee Smith  
Trustee Brehmer  
Trustee Auger  
President Sosine

- AGENDA -

1. **Roll Call – Establish Quorum**
2. **Public Comment – Audience Participation**  
*(Persons wishing to address the Committee must register with the Chair prior to roll call.)*
3. **Community Development**
  - A. **Consider a Special Event Permit for ACES Junebug Jamboree at Presidential Park, June 25 and 26, 2022**
  - B. **Review and Discussion of Proposed Atlantic Residential Development**
4. **General Administration**
5. **Public Works & Safety**
  - A. **Consider an Agreement with Schroeder Asphalt Services for the High Hill Subdivision Improvement Project**
6. **Executive Session (If needed)**
7. **Other Business**
8. **Adjournment**



# Village of Algonquin

2200 Harnish Drive, Algonquin, IL  
(847) 658-2700 | www.algonquin.org

---

## AGENDA ITEM

<b><u>MEETING TYPE:</u></b>	Committee of the Whole
<b><u>MEETING DATE:</u></b>	May 17, 2022
<b><u>SUBMITTED BY:</u></b>	Patrick M Knapp, AICP, Senior Planner
<b><u>DEPARTMENT:</u></b>	Community Development
<b><u>SUBJECT:</u></b>	Algonquin Aces Junebug Jamboree at Presidential Park, Public Event/Entertainment License – June 25 & 26

---

### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Algonquin Aces are requesting approval of a Public Event/Entertainment License to host a girls fastpitch softball tournament at Presidential Park, 700 Highland Avenue. The event would be held on June 25<sup>th</sup> and 26<sup>th</sup> from 8 am to 9 pm and set up would occur the previous day. This event may have up to 120 participants at any one time. Any funds received for hosting the event will go back to the Algonquin Aces 11U team to cover the cost of other tournaments and supplies.

### **DISCUSSION:**

This request was reviewed by Village Staff and approved with the conditions listed below:

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends approval of the Public Event License with the following conditions:

- Village Police officers and other officials shall have free access to the event at all times to ensure that the event is in compliance with the Municipal Code;
- All garbage/debris from the event shall be deposited in on-site trash bins by the event coordinator;
- Any temporary tents or structures shall be properly weighted or tied down in accordance with manufacturers' instructions. No cooking under tents unless the tent is certified for such use. In the event of unfavorable weather conditions, any temporary tents or structures shall be vacated and removed, and no temporary tent or structure shall be used for shelter;
- Any on-site food trucks will need to apply for a separate permit through the Village of Algonquin;
- The event coordinator is responsible for suspending or canceling the event in case of structural concerns, electrical malfunctions, or storms that may include wind in excess of 40 mph, lightning, tornado warnings, unruly crowds, or any other issues that may pose a risk or danger to the public;
- The applicant shall abide by all provisions of the Algonquin Municipal Code with specific attention to the Public Event/Entertainment section along with all provisions/requirements of the Public Event/Entertainment License Application checklist and the application provided. ;
- Prior to commencing any of the activities approved by the Public Event License, the applicant, at no expense to the Village, shall obtain and file with the Village, no less than 30 days prior to the event, evidence that its insurance meets the minimum requirements

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

- Public Event License Application

## Indemnification, Waiver and Release

*To be signed by all: applicant, sponsor, organizer, promoter and permittee/licensee.*

The Permittee/Licensee shall indemnify and hold harmless the Village, its officers, boards, commissions, agents, elected, elected officials, and employees (collectively, "the Village Indemnitees") from any and all costs, demands, expenses, fees and expenses, arising out of: (a) breach or violation by the Permittee/Licensee of any of its certifications, representations, warranties, covenants or agreements in its application and permit/license issued by the Village; (b) any actual or alleged death or injury to any person, damage to any property or any other damage or loss claimed to result in whole or in part from the negligent performance by or on behalf of the Permittee/Licensee; or (c) any negligent act, activity or omission of permittee or an or its employees, representatives, subcontractors or agents.

The Permittee/Licensee agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Village Indemnitees against and from any and all losses, claims, demands, causes of action, actions, suits, proceedings, damages, costs and/or liabilities of every kind and nature, whatsoever (including, but not limited to expenses for reasonable legal fees, and disbursements and liabilities assumed by the Village in connection therewith), to persons or property, in any way arising out of or through the acts or omissions of the Permittee/Licensee, its servants, agents or employees, or to which the negligence of the Permittee/Licensee shall in any way contribute.

Permittee/Licensee hereby waives and releases all claims against the Village Indemnitees or arising out of the issuance of a permit to Permittee/Licensee for any and all injuries to persons or damage to property from any cause arising at any time during the event listed herein or the issuance of the Permit/License.

The term "Permittee/Licensee" refers to the applicant, as well as any sponsor, organizer, promoter of the event. Each undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has authority to execute this Indemnification, Waiver and Release Agreement on behalf of the person or entity for which he/she has signed.

Permittee/  
Licensee: Algonquin Area Youth Organization/Algonquin Aces

Circle all  
that apply: Applicant Sponsor Organizer Promoter

By: Anthony Minasola  
[Print] Tony Minasola  
[Signature]

Date: 4/15/2022



Village of Algonquin  
**PUBLIC EVENT/ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE APPLICATION**

In order for the Village of Algonquin to assist you with your Public Event, please fill out the information below and return to the Ganek Municipal Center (2200 Harnish Drive) or permits@algonquin.org at least 45 days prior to the event.

Please type or print legibly.

**Official Name of the Event:** Algonquin Aces Junebug Jamboree

**Sponsoring Organization:**

Name: AAYO/Algonquin Aces Contact Name: Tony Minasola  
Address: PO Box 265  
City, State, ZIP: Algonquin IL 60102  
Phone: [REDACTED] Email: [REDACTED]

**Event Coordinator:**

Name: Tim Moran  
Home Address: [REDACTED]  
City, State: [REDACTED]  
Phone: [REDACTED] Email: [REDACTED]

**Event Information:**

Describe the Nature of the Event: Girls Fast Pitch Softball Tournament 11-12U

New Event  Repeat Event  If repeat, will anything be different this year? \_\_\_\_\_

Event Address: Presidential Park - 700 Highland Ave, Algonquin IL 60102

Date(s) and Time(s) of the Event: 8 AM to 9 PM June 25th and June 26th

Rain Date(s), if applicable: \_\_\_\_\_

Set-Up Date/Time: June 24th

Maximum Number of Attendees/Participants Expected: 120 at different times of day

Admission Fee: Yes  No  If Yes, list fee(s) to be charged: \_\_\_\_\_

How will the revenue be used (include donations to non-profit or charitable organizations): Any funds received for hosting the event will go back to the Algonquin Aces 11U team to cover cost of other tournaments, Uniforms, etc.



Do you foresee any other special needs for this event? (Physical set-up assistance, waste removal, portable toilets and hand washing stations, electricity, generator, running water, tent(s), etc.): \_\_\_\_\_

Waste removal would most likely be needed for Saturday and Sunday at the field. Also if they can mow on Thursday

or Friday morning so the field are in great condition would be appreciated

Do you plan on holding a raffle during this event? Yes  No   
(Must be an Algonquin-based, non-profit organization)

Name of on-site contact during the event (please print): Tim Moran

On-site contact's cell number: 312-833-1155

On-site contact's work number: \_\_\_\_\_

On-site contact's home number: \_\_\_\_\_

**Affidavit of Applicant:**

I, the undersigned applicant, or authorized agent of the above noted organization, swear or affirm that the matters stated in the foregoing application are true and correct upon my personal knowledge and information for the purpose of requesting the Village of Algonquin to issue the permit herein applied for, that I am qualified and eligible to obtain the permit applied for and agree to pay all fees, to meet all requirements of the Algonquin Village Code, and any additional regulations, conditions, or restrictions set forth in the permit and to comply with the laws of the Village of Algonquin, the State of Illinois, and the United States of America in the conduct of the Public Event described herein. In addition, Applicant certifies, by signing the application, that, pursuant to 720ILCS 5/11-9.4(c), no sex offenders are employed by the carnival operator, and that no carnival employees are fugitives from Illinois or any other state's law enforcement agencies. I (or the above named organization) further agree(s) to hold harmless and indemnify the Village, its officials, employees and successors and assigns, for any and all liability, damages, suits, claims and demands for damages at law or in equity it incurs as a result and arising either directly or indirectly out of the public event noted above including but not limited to damages and attorney's fees.

Tony Minasola

Signature of Applicant

4/15/2022

Date

Anthony Minasola (AAYO Travel Director)

Printed Name of Applicant



# Village of Algonquin

2200 Harnish Drive, Algonquin, IL  
(847) 658-2700 | [www.algonquin.org](http://www.algonquin.org)

## AGENDA ITEM

<b><u>MEETING TYPE:</u></b>	Committee of the Whole
<b><u>MEETING DATE:</u></b>	May 17, 2022
<b><u>SUBMITTED BY:</u></b>	Jason Shallcross, AICP
<b><u>DEPARTMENT:</u></b>	Community Development
<b><u>SUBJECT:</u></b>	Atlantic Residential Proposal

---

### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

No action requested at this time; this is a discussion item only.

### **DISCUSSION:**

Atlantic Residential is proposing to construct 10,000 square feet of new commercial space, 259 apartments (7 buildings), and 66 for-rent townhome units at the northeast corner of Randall Road and Longmeadow Parkway. The main point of ingress and egress would be provided off of Longmeadow Parkway and a right-in, right-out would be provided off of Randall Road to access the site. A frontage road that would connect with the proposed Kensington Development to the north is also provided. The development preserves key wetland areas, creates a regional trail system to benefit residents and nearby community members, and is highly amenitized with a pool, parks and trails, and entertainment club house. Atlantic will make a formal presentation going into greater detail on the proposed development.

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Proposed Development Plans



**Commercial**  
 - 10,000 sf Gross  
 - 88 cars  
 - 8.8/1k ratio

**2 Story Rental Townhome**  
 - 66 units  
 - 32 Unit A - stacked ranch 1 car  
 - 34 Unit B - 2 car  
 - ± 228 cars  
 28 grade (incl. 8 lease)  
 100 garage  
 100 apron

**3 Story Apartments**  
 - 259 units - 7 bldgs @ 37  
 - ±443 cars  
 - ±311 grade  
 54 internal garage  
 54 apron  
 24 external garage  
 1.7 ratio



Density Study - Concept d3  
 Algonquin, Illinois  
 © 2022.04.18







ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL

HWN





ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL

HMM





ATLANTIC  
*Atle*

ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL







ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL







**Commercial**  
 - 10,000 sf Gross  
 - 88 cars  
 - 8.8/1k ratio

**2 Story Rental Townhome**  
 - 66 units  
 - 32 Unit A - stacked ranch 1 car  
 - 34 Unit B - 2 car  
 - ± 228 cars  
 28 grade (incl. 8 lease)  
 100 garage  
 100 apron

**3 Story Apartments**  
 - 259 units - 7 bldgs @ 37  
 - ± 443 cars  
 - ± 311 grade  
 54 internal garage  
 54 apron  
 24 external garage  
 1.7 ratio



Density Study - Concept d3

Algonquin, Illinois

© 2023.04.18







ALGONQUIN  
ILLINOIS

ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL

HKM





ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL







ALGONQUIN  
ILLINOIS

ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL

HKM





ATLANTIC  
RESIDENTIAL

HKM





**VILLAGE OF ALGONQUIN**  
*PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT*

**– M E M O R A N D U M –**

DATE: May 12, 2022

TO: Tim Schloneger, Village Manager  
Village of Algonquin Committee of the Whole

FROM: Robert Mitchard, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: High Hill Subdivision Improvements Bid Opening

---

The Bid opening for the High Hill Subdivision Improvements Project was held on Tuesday, May 10, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. The plan includes rehabilitation of Majestic Drive, Regan Lane, Hartley Drive, Crofton Drive, Westbury Drive, Southwick Drive, Bristol Drive, Kirkland Drive, Jester Lane, Sussex Lane and Winchester Drive as well as drainage and ADA improvements. Six (6) bids were received and have been summarized below.

Engineer's Estimate	\$3,710,083.45
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	\$3,491,879.92
Arrow Road Construction	\$3,617,054.00
Plote Construction, Inc.	\$3,659,147.00
Orange Crush, LLC	\$3,665,610.00
A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.	\$3,843,183.62
Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	\$4,692,359.94

The bid was reviewed by Strand Associates and determined to be responsive. Several references were contacted, and it was determined by CBBEL and staff to recommend Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. for High Hill Subdivision Improvements Project. The bid from Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc contains all the elements required within the bidding documents and they have done other paving projects within the area previously.

Money for this project is in the Street Improvement Fund in the amount of \$2,300,000.00. At the time of budget preparation, we anticipated doing only the portion of the work north of Harnish Drive, even though engineering design was completed for the whole project. This was because of unknown revenues and having only estimated costs for other projects at budget preparation.

When we bid the project, we asked for a base bid which was the cost to do the entire project (both north and south of Harnish Drive). We also asked for an alternate bid to complete just the north portion of the project. The costs shown above reflect the prices for the base bid (to construct the entire project)

We have decided to go with constructing the entire project as there is larger benefit to the community and we were able to come up with funding.

To finance the overage between our budgeted amount and the base bid for the project (approximately \$1.31 million), staff reviewed the FY23 budget and identified resources that could be reallocated to this project. There is \$200,000 of available funding from the Ratt Creek Reach 5 project where we experienced cost savings. Additionally, we are proposing to redirect a total of \$785,000 of budgeted transfers from the General Fund to the Street Improvement Fund. Due to project cost savings and other financing resources, the full FY23 budgeted transfers to the Park Improvement Fund and to the Natural Area and Drainage Improvement Fund are no longer necessary to complete the current year projects in those funds. Finally, the remainder of the funding (~\$327,000) will come from the Downtown TIF Fund to repay the advance from the Street Improvement Fund for various projects in the Old Town District.

Therefore, it is our recommendation that the Committee of the Whole take the necessary action to move this agreement with Schroeder Asphalt Service, Inc. on to the full Board of Trustees for approval in the amount of \$3,491,879.02.



Strand Associates, Inc.®  
1170 South Houbolt Road  
Joliet, IL 60431  
(P) 815.744.4200

May 11, 2022

Mr. Robert Mitchard, P.E., Public Works Director  
Village of Algonquin  
110 Meyer Drive  
Algonquin, IL 60102

Re: High Hill Subdivision Improvements  
Village of Algonquin, Illinois

Dear Mr. Mitchard:

Bids for the above-referenced Project were opened on May 10, 2022. Six bids were received with the resulting Bid tabulation enclosed. The low Base Bid of \$3,491,879.92 and Alternate Bid No. 1 of \$2,081,957.13 were less than ENGINEER's opinion of probable construction cost.

Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. of Huntley, Illinois, was the apparent low Base Bidder at \$3,491,879.92 and low Alternative No. 1 Bidder at \$2,081,957.13. The Bid included a Bid Bond for 5 percent and Addendum No. 1 was acknowledged. The Bids are deemed to be responsive.

If you determine that Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. is a responsible Bidder after your evaluation of their qualifications, we recommend proceeding with award of the Contract.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Marc A. Grigas'.

Marc A. Grigas, P.E.

Enclosure



BID DATE: MAY 10, 2022  
BID TIME: 10:00 A.M.

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.  
IDFPR No. 184-001273  
1170 Houbolt Road  
Joliet, IL 60435

HIGH HILL SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS  
CONTRACT 1-2022  
VILLAGE OF ALGONQUIN  
ALGONQUIN, ILLINOIS

Bidder and Address	Addenda Acknowledged	Computed Total Bid
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		\$ 3,491,879.92
Arrow Road Construction Company		\$ 3,617,054.00
Plote Construction, Inc.		\$ 3,659,147.00
Orange Crush, LLC		\$ 3,665,610.00
A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.	Yes	\$ 3,843,183.62
Copenhaver Construction, Inc.		\$ 4,692,359.94

Reviewed by: \_\_\_\_\_



BID DATE: MAY 10, 2022  
 BID TIME: 10:00 A.M.

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.  
 IDFP No. 184-001273  
 1170 Houbolt Road  
 Joliet, IL 60435

HIGH HILL SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS  
 CONTRACT 1-2022  
 VILLAGE OF ALGONQUIN  
 ALGONQUIN, ILLINOIS  
 BASE BID TABULATION BREAKDOWN

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	50	UNIT	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00
2.	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	20	UNIT	\$ 67.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 780.00
3.	TEMPORARY FENCE	1,035	FOOT	\$ 6.50	\$ 6,727.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,245.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,587.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,175.00
4.	TREE ROOT PRUNING	133	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 11,970.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,975.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 15,295.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,990.00
5.	EARTH EXCAVATION	150	CU YD	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 19,050.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00
6.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	60	CU YD	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 101.45	\$ 6,087.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00
7.	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	7	UNIT	\$ 109.00	\$ 763.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 805.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.07
8.	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	1,143	FOOT	\$ 5.50	\$ 6,286.50	\$ 3.50	\$ 4,000.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 10,287.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 4,000.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,143.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,429.00
9.	INLET AND PIPE PROTECTION	3	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00
10.	INLET FILTERS	100	EACH	\$ 170.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00
11.	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A5	129	SQ YD	\$ 5.50	\$ 709.50	\$ 155.00	\$ 19,995.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 19,350.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 4,063.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,900.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 12,255.00
12.	FILTER FABRIC	129	SQ YD	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 645.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 645.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 387.00
13.	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	120	CU YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 10,920.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 11,280.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,800.00
14.	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 2"	3,113	SQ YD	\$ 4.60	\$ 14,319.80	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,678.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 14,008.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,565.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,339.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,565.00
15.	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	3,172	SQ YD	\$ 9.00	\$ 28,548.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 28,548.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 25,376.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 31,720.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 19,032.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 22,204.00
16.	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 6"	931	SQ YD	\$ 11.00	\$ 10,241.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 22,344.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 15,827.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 11,172.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 8,379.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 8,379.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
17.	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 10"	62	SQ YD	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,116.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 11,904.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,170.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 806.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 930.00
18.	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	1,987	POUND	\$ 0.01	\$ 19.87	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,987.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 19.87	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,974.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 19.87	\$ 0.01	\$ 19.87
19.	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL-BUTT JOINT	259	SQ YD	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,590.00	\$ 12.40	\$ 3,211.60	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,180.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,180.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,590.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,885.00
20.	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	6,335	TON	\$ 86.50	\$ 547,977.50	\$ 78.00	\$ 494,130.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 506,800.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 513,135.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 538,475.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 538,475.00
21.	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N50	5,175	TON	\$ 88.50	\$ 457,987.50	\$ 92.25	\$ 477,393.75	\$ 90.00	\$ 465,750.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 445,050.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 481,275.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 476,100.00
22.	INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING	60	TON	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 5,520.00
23.	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 6"	520	SQ YD	\$ 90.00	\$ 46,800.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 37,440.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 59,800.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 49,400.00
24.	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5"	35,741	SQ FT	\$ 8.15	\$ 291,289.15	\$ 8.20	\$ 293,076.20	\$ 7.50	\$ 268,057.50	\$ 8.25	\$ 294,863.25	\$ 7.50	\$ 268,057.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 321,669.00
25.	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	1,375	SQ FT	\$ 42.00	\$ 57,750.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 48,125.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 61,875.00
26.	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	45,160	SQ YD	\$ 5.50	\$ 248,380.00	\$ 5.95	\$ 268,702.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 248,380.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 270,960.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 320,636.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 451,600.00
27.	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	375	SQ YD	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 6,000.00
28.	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	250	FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00
29.	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	31,826	SQ FT	\$ 1.60	\$ 50,921.60	\$ 1.00	\$ 31,826.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 47,739.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 79,565.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 39,782.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 127,304.00
30.	DOWEL BARS 5/8"	56	EACH	\$ 10.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,568.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,400.00
31.	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II,4"	14	SQ YD	\$ 40.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00
32.	CONCRETE REMOVAL	3	CU YD	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
33.	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	124	FOOT	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,480.00
34.	PROTECTIVE COAT	19	SQ YD	\$ 2.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 380.00
35.	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS 12"	4	EACH	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 6,400.00
36.	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS 36"	2	EACH	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
37.	PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	27	FOOT	\$ 112.00	\$ 3,024.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 5,130.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
38.	PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 36"	21	FOOT	\$ 170.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,885.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 4,515.00
39.	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 12"	135	FOOT	\$ 95.00	\$ 12,825.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 11,475.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 17,145.00
40.	GRANULAR BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES	4	CU YD	\$ 67.00	\$ 268.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
41.	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL	106	CU YD	\$ 218.00	\$ 23,108.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 20,670.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 28,620.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 22,260.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 28,620.00
42.	PIPE DRAINS 6"	51	FOOT	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,335.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,785.00
43.	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, TYPE 1, 4"	1,211	FOOT	\$ 34.50	\$ 41,779.50	\$ 31.00	\$ 37,541.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 72,660.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 78,715.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 54,495.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 25,431.00
44.	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	138	FOOT	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 10,488.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 4,554.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 5,244.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 5,934.00
45.	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	125	CU YD	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 15,625.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00
46.	SOIL DISPOSAL ANALYSIS	2	EACH	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00
47.	REGULATED SUBSTANCES PRE-CONSTRUCTION PLAN	1	L SUM	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
48.	REGULATED SUBSTANCES FINAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT	1	L SUM	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
49.	MOBILIZATION	1	L SUM	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 170,400.00	\$ 170,400.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 310,021.00	\$ 310,021.00
50.	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 6"	950	FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 3,657.50	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,137.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 4,037.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,700.00
51.	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 12"	403	FOOT	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,216.50	\$ 6.95	\$ 2,800.85	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,813.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,224.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 3,123.25	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,836.00
52.	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 24"	179	FOOT	\$ 8.50	\$ 1,521.50	\$ 12.35	\$ 2,210.65	\$ 7.50	\$ 1,342.50	\$ 14.25	\$ 2,550.75	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,506.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 4,296.00
53.	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 4"	48	FOOT	\$ 15.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,400.00
54.	LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 24" DIAMETER	20	FOOT	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 692.00	\$ 13,840.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
55.	REMOVAL OF POLE FOUNDATION	1	EACH	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
56.	TREE, LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA (AMERICAN SWEETGUM), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	4	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 3,400.00
57.	TREE, LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA (TULIP TREE), 3" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	4	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 2,260.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00



				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
58.	TREE, TAXODIUM DISTICHUM SHAWNEE BRAVE (SHAWNEE BRAVE BALD CYPRESS), 3" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	4	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,600.00
59.	EVERGREEN, ABIES CONCOLOR (WHITE FIR), 6' HEIGHT, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	5	EACH	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00
60.	RELOCATE LIGHTING UNITS AND POLES	1	EACH	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
61.	SEDIMENT CONTROL, SILT CURTAIN	1	L SUM	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
62.	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	259	EACH	\$ 75.00	\$ 19,425.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,475.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,950.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,950.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,950.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,065.00
63.	TEMPORARY ACCESS (ROAD)	13	EACH	\$ 400.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 520.00
64.	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 53,000.20	\$ 53,000.20	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 224,000.00	\$ 224,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00
65.	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	1	L SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00
66.	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	L SUM	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 39,995.00	\$ 39,995.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 79,000.00
67.	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	258	SQ FT	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,870.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 258.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 258.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 5,934.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,160.00
68.	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK CURB	544	FOOT	\$ 46.00	\$ 25,024.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 22,848.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 29,920.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,320.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,320.00
69.	STORM SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS) 12"	21	FOOT	\$ 170.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,255.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,885.00
70.	SEEDING, CLASS 1 (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 82,994.50	\$ 82,994.50	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
71.	SEEDING, CLASS 1B (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
72.	SEEDING, CLASS 2A (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
73.	SEEDING, CLASS 4B & 5B (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
74.	TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	1	L SUM	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
75.	BASE STABILIZATION, 8"	45,160	SQ YD	\$ 4.75	\$ 214,510.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 169,350.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 270,960.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 124,190.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 225,800.00	\$ 5.10	\$ 230,316.00
76.	CEMENT	1,141	TON	\$ 180.00	\$ 205,380.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 188,265.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 114,100.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 216,790.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 207,662.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 199,675.00
77.	PCC DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 8", SPECIAL	2,041	SQ YD	\$ 100.00	\$ 204,100.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 155,116.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 214,305.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 244,920.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 193,895.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 200,018.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
78.	SAW AND SEAL	130	EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 26,000.00
79.	HMA BIKE PATH PAVEMENT REMOVAL	1,681	SQ YD	\$ 3.50	\$ 5,883.50	\$ 10.25	\$ 17,230.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 25,215.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 12,607.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 25,215.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 23,534.00
80.	CURB AND GUTTER, SPECIAL	240	FOOT	\$ 45.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 13,200.00
81.	FRAMES AND GRATES, OR LIDS	11	EACH	\$ 785.00	\$ 8,635.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 7,920.00
82.	CHIMNEY REHABILITATION	35	EACH	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 39,375.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 17,500.00
83.	STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED, SPECIAL	19	EACH	\$ 850.00	\$ 16,150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 39,900.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 16,150.00
84.	STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	3	EACH	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 6,450.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
85.	STRUCTURES TO BE REPLACED	2	EACH	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
86.	STRUCTURES TO BE REHABILITATED	25	EACH	\$ 950.00	\$ 23,750.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 22,500.00
87.	STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED	2	EACH	\$ 715.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
88.	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER	3	EACH	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 11,850.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 10,800.00
89.	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A 4'-DIAMETER	1	EACH	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00
90.	INLETS, TYPE A	2	EACH	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00
91.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 12"	324	FOOT	\$ 75.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 22,032.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 56,700.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 35,640.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 38,880.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 39,204.00
92.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 15"	32	FOOT	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 4,224.00
93.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 18"	40	FOOT	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 5,480.00
94.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 24"	24	FOOT	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,600.00
95.	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8"	20	FOOT	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,200.00
96.	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	6,822	FOOT	\$ 40.00	\$ 272,880.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 286,524.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 266,058.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 443,430.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 259,236.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 320,634.00
97.	CONCRETE WHEEL BLOCK REMOVAL, SALVAGE	12	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00
98.	BENCH REMOVAL	7	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 770.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
99.	BENCH	6	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00
100.	PICNIC TABLE REMOVAL	2	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
101.	TRASH CAN REMOVAL	2	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
102.	MULCH	8	CU YD	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 71.50	\$ 572.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00
103.	BASKETBALL POST, BACK BOARD, AND RIM (COMPLETE)	2	EACH	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
104.	DRINKING FOUNTAIN REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	1	EACH	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
105.	BASKETBALL POST, BACK BOARD, AND RIM REMOVAL (COMPLETE)	2	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
106.	FOLD DOWN BOLLARDS	2	EACH	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00
107.	BOLLARD REMOVAL	2	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
108.	PROPERTY MARKERS	23	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,645.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 3,795.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,500.00
109.	REGULATED SUBSTANCE MONITORING	1	L SUM	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
110.	ITEMS AS ORDERED BY ENGINEER	50,000	DOLLARS	\$ 1.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50,000.00
ENGINEER'S COMPUTED TOTAL ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH 110						\$ 3,491,879.92		\$ 3,617,054.00		\$ 3,659,147.37		\$ 3,665,610.00		\$ 3,843,183.62	\$ 4,692,359.94
CONTRACTOR'S COMPUTED TOTAL ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH 110						\$ 3,491,879.92		\$ 3,617,054.00		\$ 3,659,147.37		\$ 3,665,610.00		\$ 3,843,183.62	\$ 4,692,359.94

Reviewed by  \_\_\_\_\_

BID DATE: MAY 10, 2022  
 BID TIME: 10:00 A.M.

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.  
 IDFPR No. 184-001273  
 1170 Houbolt Road  
 Joliet, IL 60435

HIGH HILL SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS  
 CONTRACT 1-2022  
 VILLAGE OF ALGONQUIN  
 ALGONQUIN, ILLINOIS  
 ALTERNATIVE BID NO. 1 TABULATION BREAKDOWN

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Compar		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, In		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	36	UNIT	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 900.00
2.	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	20	UNIT	\$ 67.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 780.00
3.	TEMPORARY FENCE	467	FOOT	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,035.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,868.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,269.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,167.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 467.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,335.00
4.	TREE ROOT PRUNING	107	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,630.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,025.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 12,305.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,070.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,210.00
5.	EARTH EXCAVATION	10	CU YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 1,270.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 950.00
6.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	30	CU YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 101.45	\$ 3,043.50	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,700.00
7.	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	3	UNIT	\$ 109.00	\$ 327.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03
8.	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	78	FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 702.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 273.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 780.00
9.	INLET AND PIPE PROTECTION	2	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
10.	INLET FILTERS	53	EACH	\$ 170.00	\$ 9,010.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 9,540.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 13,780.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 13,250.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,505.00
11.	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A5	41	SQ YD	\$ 225.00	\$ 9,225.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 1,291.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 4,305.00
12.	FILTER FABRIC	41	SQ YD	\$ 6.00	\$ 246.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 451.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 246.00
13.	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	60	CU YD	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 5,640.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00
14.	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 2"	1,830	SQ YD	\$ 4.60	\$ 8,418.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,980.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 8,235.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 9,150.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,490.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,980.00
15.	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	1,713	SQ YD	\$ 9.00	\$ 15,417.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 15,417.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 13,704.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,130.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,278.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 13,704.00
16.	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 6"	101	SQ YD	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,111.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,424.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,717.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,212.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 909.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,212.00
17.	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 10"	31	SQ YD	\$ 18.00	\$ 558.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 5,952.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 403.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 930.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
18.	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	188	POUND	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.88	\$ 1.00	\$ 188.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.88	\$ 2.00	\$ 376.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.88	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.88
19.	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL-BUTT JOINT	152	SQ YD	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 12.40	\$ 1,884.80	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,520.00
20.	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	3,880	TON	\$ 86.50	\$ 335,620.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 302,640.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 310,400.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 314,280.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 329,800.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 329,800.00
21.	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N50	3,050	TON	\$ 88.50	\$ 269,925.00	\$ 91.45	\$ 278,922.50	\$ 90.00	\$ 274,500.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 262,300.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 283,650.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 280,600.00
22.	INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING	30	TON	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 10,650.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 2,760.00
23.	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 6"	100	SQ YD	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 12,000.00
24.	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5"	18,850	SQ FT	\$ 8.15	\$ 153,627.50	\$ 8.20	\$ 154,570.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 141,375.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 155,512.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 141,375.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 169,650.00
25.	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	728	SQ FT	\$ 42.00	\$ 30,576.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 26,208.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 21,840.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 25,480.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 21,840.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 32,760.00
26.	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	27,120	SQ YD	\$ 5.50	\$ 149,160.00	\$ 5.95	\$ 161,364.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 149,160.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 162,720.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 192,552.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 244,080.00
27.	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	35	SQ YD	\$ 15.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00
28.	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	18,330	SQ FT	\$ 1.60	\$ 29,328.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 18,330.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 27,495.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 45,825.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 22,912.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 73,320.00
29.	DOWEL BARS 5/8"	56	EACH	\$ 10.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,568.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,400.00
30.	CONCRETE REMOVAL	3	CU YD	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
31.	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	68	FOOT	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,040.00
32.	PROTECTIVE COAT	19	SQ YD	\$ 2.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 380.00
33.	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS 12"	1	EACH	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00
34.	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS 36"	2	EACH	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
35.	PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 36"	21	FOOT	\$ 165.00	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,885.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 5,040.00
36.	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 12"	135	FOOT	\$ 95.00	\$ 12,825.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 11,475.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 17,145.00
37.	GRANULAR BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES	4	CU YD	\$ 67.00	\$ 268.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
38.	PIPE DRAINS 6"	51	FOOT	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,335.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,040.00
39.	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, TYPE 1, 4"	1,050	FOOT	\$ 35.00	\$ 36,750.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 32,550.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 68,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 47,250.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 22,050.00



				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
40.	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	138	FOOT	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 10,488.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 4,554.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 5,244.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,210.00
41.	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	10	CU YD	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00
42.	SOIL DISPOSAL ANALYSIS	1	EACH	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00
43.	REGULATED SUBSTANCES PRE-CONSTRUCTION PLAN	1	L SUM	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
44.	REGULATED SUBSTANCES FINAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT	1	L SUM	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
45.	MOBILIZATION	1	L SUM	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 127,000.00	\$ 127,000.00	\$ 121,200.00	\$ 121,200.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
46.	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 6"	383	FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,149.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 1,474.55	\$ 2.25	\$ 861.75	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,723.50	\$ 4.25	\$ 1,627.75	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,681.00
47.	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 12"	176	FOOT	\$ 5.50	\$ 968.00	\$ 6.95	\$ 1,223.20	\$ 4.50	\$ 792.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,408.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 1,364.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,464.00
48.	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 24"	106	FOOT	\$ 8.50	\$ 901.00	\$ 12.35	\$ 1,309.10	\$ 7.50	\$ 795.00	\$ 14.25	\$ 1,510.50	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,484.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,650.00
49.	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 4"	48	FOOT	\$ 15.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,400.00
50.	TREE, LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA (AMERICAN SWEETGUM), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	3	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 705.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00
51.	TREE, LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA (TULIP TREE), 3" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	2	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00
52.	TREE, TAXODIUM DISTICHUM SHAWNEE BRAVE (SHAWNEE BRAVE BALD CYPRESS), 3" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	1	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00
53.	EVERGREEN, ABIES CONCOLOR (WHITE FIR), 6' HEIGHT, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	5	EACH	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00
54.	TEMPORARY ACCESS (PRIVATE ENTRANCE)	162	EACH	\$ 75.00	\$ 12,150.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,670.00
55.	TEMPORARY ACCESS (ROAD)	7	EACH	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 280.00
56.	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 255,000.00
57.	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	1	L SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 10,385.00	\$ 10,385.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
58.	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	L SUM	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 39,995.00	\$ 39,995.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00
59.	TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING	129	SQ FT	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 2,967.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,225.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,580.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
60.	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK CURB	265	FOOT	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,925.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 11,130.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 17,225.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,975.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,950.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,275.00
61.	SEEDING, CLASS 1 (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 26,952.00	\$ 26,952.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
62.	SEEDING, CLASS 1B (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,112.00	\$ 5,112.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,455.00	\$ 4,455.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
63.	SEEDING, CLASS 2A (SPECIAL)	1	L SUM	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 27,096.00	\$ 27,096.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
64.	TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	1	L SUM	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
65.	BASE STABILIZATION, 8"	27,120	SQ YD	\$ 4.75	\$ 128,820.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 98,988.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 162,720.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 74,580.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 135,600.00	\$ 5.10	\$ 138,312.00
66.	CEMENT	685	TON	\$ 180.00	\$ 123,300.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 113,025.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 68,500.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 130,150.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 124,670.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 119,875.00
67.	PCC DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 8", SPECIAL	1,258	SQ YD	\$ 100.00	\$ 125,800.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 95,608.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 125,800.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 150,960.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 119,510.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 123,284.00
68.	SAW AND SEAL	60	EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00
69.	HMA BIKE PATH PAVEMENT REMOVAL	165	SQ YD	\$ 3.25	\$ 536.25	\$ 10.25	\$ 1,691.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 1,237.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,300.00
70.	FRAMES AND GRATES, OR LIDS	7	EACH	\$ 770.00	\$ 5,390.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 5,600.00
71.	CHIMNEY REHABILITATION	25	EACH	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 28,125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,500.00
72.	STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED, SPECIAL	2	EACH	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00
73.	STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	1	EACH	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
74.	STRUCTURES TO BE REPLACED	1	EACH	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00
75.	STRUCTURES TO BE REHABILITATED	14	EACH	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 13,580.00
76.	STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED	2	EACH	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
77.	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER	3	EACH	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 11,850.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 10,800.00
78.	INLETS, TYPE A	2	EACH	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
79.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 12"	218	FOOT	\$ 77.00	\$ 16,786.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 14,824.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 38,150.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 23,980.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 26,160.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 26,814.00
80.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 15"	16	FOOT	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 2,720.00
81.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 18"	40	FOOT	\$ 105.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 171.00	\$ 6,840.00

				Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		Arrow Road Construction Company		Plote Construction, Inc.		Orange Crush, LLC		A-Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.		Copenhaver Construction, Inc.	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
82.	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 24"	24	FOOT	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 209.00	\$ 5,016.00
83.	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8"	10	FOOT	\$ 440.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00
84.	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	4,149	FOOT	\$ 40.00	\$ 165,960.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 174,258.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 161,811.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 269,685.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 157,662.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 195,003.00
85.	CONCRETE WHEEL BLOCK REMOVAL, SALVAGE	12	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00
86.	BENCH REMOVAL	5	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00
87.	BENCH	4	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00
88.	PICNIC TABLE REMOVAL	2	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
89.	TRASH CAN REMOVAL	2	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
90.	MULCH	8	CU YD	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00
91.	DRINKING FOUNTAIN REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	1	EACH	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
92.	FOLD DOWN BOLLARDS	2	EACH	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00
93.	BOLLARD REMOVAL	2	EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
94.	PROPERTY MARKERS	14	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 8,400.00
95.	REGULATED SUBSTANCE MONITORING	1	L SUM	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
96.	ITEMS AS ORDERED BY ENGINEER	25,000	DOLLARS	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00
ENGINEER'S COMPUTED TOTAL BID ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH 96					\$ 2,081,957.13		\$ 2,094,377.90		\$ 2,170,193.63		\$ 2,109,552.00		\$ 2,240,704.13		\$ 2,593,927.91
CONTRACTOR'S COMPUTED TOTAL BID ALTERNATIVE NO. 1 ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH 96					\$ 2,081,957.13		\$ 2,094,377.90		\$ 2,170,193.63		\$ 2,109,552.00		\$ 2,240,704.13		\$ 2,593,927.91

Reviewed by 

PROJECT  
LOCATIONS

